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I NDEKX

(There were no exhibits or witnesses presented).
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State versus Croft

THE CLERK: Your Honor, this is 2009-GS-23-3464,

Brandon Cornelius Croft indictment for armed robbery and
possession of a weapon during the commission .of a violent
crime. He is pleading to the same and it is a True Bill.
2009-GS-23~3465 indictment for assault and battery of a
high and aggravated nature, pleading to the same. It is
as True Bill. 2009-GS-23-3471 indictment for attempted
armed robbery and possession of a weapon during the
commission of a violent crime. "He is pleading guilty to
the same and it is a True Bill.

2009-GS-23-4231, indictment for armed robbery
and possession of a weapon during the»commission of a
violent crime. He is pleading to the same. It is a True
Bill and there is an order of restitution. 2009-GS-
23-4232 indictment for assault and battery of a high and
aggravated nature, pleading to the same. It is a True
Bill. 2009-GS-23-4233 indictment for armed robbery and
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime pleading to the same. It is a True Bill. 2009-Gs-
23-4234 indictment for assault and battery of a high and
aggravaﬁed nature, pleading to the.same. It is a True
Bill.

Could you raise your right hand, please.

BRANDON CROFT, having been duly sworn,

testified as follows:
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State versus Croft

Thank you.

THE COURT: You are Brandon Cornelius Croft.

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And how old are you, sir?

DC: Twenty-seven. )

THE COURT: How much education do you have?

DC: I went to the eleventh grade, Brown
School.

THE COURT: So you know how to read and
write.

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And have you ever worked?

- DC: No, sir.
THE COURT: You never been employed.
! DC: WNo, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Robinson is your lawyer?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have.you talked with him as often
and as long as you feel necessary for him to properly
represent you?

DC: I talked to him a good bit of time, yes,
sir.

THE COURT: Do you need any more time to talk
with him? Has he done everything you wanted him’to do for

you or do you have any complaints that you want to make?
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DC: No, sir.

THE COURT: So you're satisfied with him
representing you; is that right?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Now, has anyone used any
force or made any threats to you in order to get you to
plead gquilty?

DC: No, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you a
lighter sentence for pleading guilty?

DC: No, sir.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you anything
for pleading guilty?

DC: No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty
voluntarily, that is of your own free will?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now, you understand that the
maximum sentence for armed robbery is 30 years in prison?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Ten years for each of the assault
and battery of a high and aggravated nature, do you
understand that?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Five years for possession of a
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weapon during the commission of a violent crime, do you
understand that?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And 20 years for attempted armed
robbery, do you understand that?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Now, you don't have to plead
guilty. You have a perfect right to a jury trial, do-you
understand that? |

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: If you had a jury trial,

Mr. Robinson could cross-examine all witnesses who
testified against you. You wouldn't have to take the
stand to testify or present evidence because that's your
constitutional right. The burden would be on the State to
prove you guilty beyond.a reasonable doubt, do you
understand that?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You give up all those rights when
you plead guilty, is that what you want to do-?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Are you under the influencevof
any alcohol drug or any other substance right at this
moment ?

DC: No, sir.
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THE COURT: You're sober.

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You know what you're doing?

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you want to plead guilty?

DC:  Yes,.sir.

THE COURT: Alright, solicitor.

MR. FRETWELL: May it please the Court, Your
Honor. All of these charges arose out of incidents ‘that
occurred in the early morning h@urs of February the 25th
of 2009 where this defendant along with four co-defendants
were in a vehicle driven by this defendant and attacks
that occurred -- armed robberies and attacks that occurréd
within the City of Greenville.

Your Honor, the first individual that this
group approached is an unidentified individual that they
approached approximately at 1:20 in the morning who was
simply walking down the street. Co-defendant Travis
Smiley pointed the gun at the victim and. told him to give
it up. The victim gquickly took off running while the
other individuals in the vehicle started laughing. These
defendants then, driving by this defendant, Mr. Croft,
drove near the Spinx station on Pendletoﬁ Street in

Greenville County where they encountered an individual by

the name of JN YSEEEE bchind the Cash and Carry.
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This individual, Mr. Croft, pointed out

YEIEEN to the group and the defendants got out of the
vehicle, attacked Mr. Y—, took his wallet, took
his cell phone. I believe the wallet was thrown back at
him and it didn't have any contents and.the cell phone was
taken from this individual.  Shortly thereafter, actually
just pulling out, basically the front parking lot of the
Cash and Carry, they encountered the next yictim which was
M_ v . He was walking from the Spinx station
near the Cash and Carry. The individuals, Smiley, the
co-defendant, got out pulling a gun as he had in fhe
earlier cases pointed a gun. They were wearing masks.
They demanding this individual give up his money and the
cell phone, struck Mr. M_ knocking him to the |
ground, took $7 off of him along with his cell phone. He
was kicked by a number of these defendants

| Approximately 10 minutes or so later, the
defendants pulled down Mulberry Street and Hampton Avenue
along side E— D-.‘ Ms. DI- was simply walking
across the Hampton Avenue bridge. They pulled up to
Ms. D-. Mr. Smiley, again, pointed the gun at
Ms. D-. She indicated ‘she~ didn't have anything,
emptied her pockets out, pulled her shirt up, to tell them
she didn't have anything and said, maybe soﬁebody else

down the street does.
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So they then left Ms. D-. They drove down

the street where they encountered Mr. M- M_.

Mr. M- is there along with another individual. They
got out, pointed guns at Mr. M_, struck Mr. M-
knocking him to the ground, took his wallet which
contained approximately $100 that he had just gotten out
of the ATM machine in downtown Greenville. They also took
the contents of his wallet including his personal 1ID,
social security card, et cetera.

in fact, Mr. Ml vouid testify that ne
was struck in the back of his head with one of the guns
that one of the co-defendants was using.

Judge, all of these events happened in and
around the Greenville area. These individuals pulled down
near the Hot Spot, Texaco off of Shaw Street where they
encountered another individual, attempted to rob him at
gunpoint. The individual ran off dropping his bag of
groceries he just picked up from the Spinx station. They
got the chips and other items from this bag of groceries.

A lot of these items, Your Honor, were found
in the vehicle. . Police pulled into Texaco and stopped
these five individuals in the vehicle. They had the $7
they took from Mr. M_, his cell phone taken from

Mr. Y-, the hundred dollar bill in new twenties

that had been taking from Mr. M-. The chips were in
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the back of the car along with brass knuckles, a .25
caliber silver handgun, a large black air pi;tol, that .
looks like a 9mm and was described that way by

.All of these items along with a bflly club
and other bandanas and other implements of violence were
located in this vehicle at that time.

The individuals were captured on the officers
video coming out of the vehicle there at the Texaco. At
least two of the victims were brought over there,
identified the vehicle, identified some ¢f the individuals
and the individuals's clothing

The defendant does have.-a prior juvenile -
record.

THE COURT: Mr. Croft, you heard whaf
allegedly happened that night. Is that what happened?

DC: Your Honor, some things happened and I
was young. V

THE COURT: Say what? I just want to know if
that's what happened.

DC: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Alright. T will acqept the plea
as being voluntarily made and having a substantial factual

basis.

Solicitor, do you want to tell me his record?
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MR. FRETWELL: I do, Your Honor, and there
may be possibly some of the victims that would 1like to
address the Court. I will note for the record, Your
Honor, Detective Brad Lass was the case officer on this
case and he's here representing the City of Greenville
Police Department and then maybe some or more of the
victims would like to address the Court.

Just to let the Court know about the
defendant’s juvenile ;ecord, it's a 2003 unlawful carrying
of a pistol and a petty larceny, 2004 lynching in the
second degree, probation violation, 2005 additional
probation violation and assault and battery.

THE COURT: Alright.

MR. FRETWELL: Mr. M-.
MR. M-i Your Honor, I was born in

Detroit, Michigan and this stuff was common place theﬁ. I
came to South Carolina and I thought I had gotten away
from it. I've been to Greenville a handful of times when
this happened. I had heard Greenville is a beautiful city
anq now I know it to be true. |

This defendant didn't care about any of us
when he was doing this and to be hoﬁest with'you so I
don't see why he should have any compassion today.

MR, FRETWELL: Just for the record, that's

M- M-. And then we also have Mr. M_or

M
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]

scared in my life.

MR. FRETWELL: -Your Honor, that's En

THE COURT: Alright. Mr. Robinson;

MS. D: Your Honor, I've never been so

.

MR. ROBINSON: Your Honor, I have with me
today Brandon's mother as well as his aunt and they'd like
to speak'in.a second on Brandon's behalf. |

Brandon has been talking to me about his life
as a juvenile and the things that he went through and the
mistake he made in this case and how sorry he is. 'Yoﬁrr
Honor, as far as the time he's been jail I believe it's
been over a thousand days almost.

MR. FRETWELL:. I think it's 1046, Your Honor.

MR. ROBINSON: And I would ask you to
incorporate the time he's already done. When I spoke to
Brandon, he is so sorry for being at the wrong place>at
the wrong time. He was the driver, wasn't the person that
got out of the car, didn't hit anybody. He was at the
wrong place at the wrong time with the wrong people and he
understands that.

He wants to get his GED. He wants to do
something with himself. He's only 20 years old. His mom

has a lot of faith in him that he's going to do better in
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life. This is a heck of a way to learn from a mistake
but, Yoﬁr Honcr, because of a lack of an adult record we
would ask for the minimum sentence in this case.

Your Honor, I would ask that the mother speak
on his behalf.

Please identify yourself.

MS. CROFT: My name is Lauren Croft, I'm
Bréndon Croft's mother. I'm so shaken up right nowiI
don't know what time say. He is a very good guy but I
just -- I feel for him by him 5eing out there with the
wrong people. I just ask that whatever you do with him
just be lenient, Your Honor, because he is a very good
child. Because once he gets to understand what things are
really going on ~- really Brandon has a mind of a child to
be honest with you so I don't know what he was doing that
night. I'm not worrying about that but my thing is the
victims when this occurred and my understanding and all of
phem is okay. Whatéver you do I'm fine with it, but like
I said he's a very good child and if you could kind of be
lenient on him a little bit, it's your decision, this is
your courtroom. Like I said he's a very good child. He
just got mixed up with the wrong crowd.

As far as his juvenile history, that doesn't
have anything to do with what's going on right here at

this present time. He was a child, you know. Children do

13
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all types of things when they're a certain age ana they
get into trouble and when he was a juvenile, I did as much
as I could but I wasn't hard on him because that's still
my child and I love him, but he'll get it together and I
hope he éet it together as of this morning. |

Like I said, he's a very good child and if
you could just do that for me if you can. If you can't, I
understand. Just be lenient on him a little bit if you
can. That's alil i have to say.

THE COURT: Anything you want to say,

Mr. Croft?

DC: . Yes, sir. Your Honor, I was young
riding with the wrong pecple. I was .driving the car,
never took place in any picking up a gun and d§ing this
and doing that, but I was therefore I was guilty Ey
association, sir. I mean I apologize for the whole court
for coming up here standing in front of y'all today for
those charges. I apologize to the victims. - I've talked
to one before and apologized to him, didn't even know him.
But, you know, there’s things people going through in
life, growing up, younger, people go through things. I

just end up going through this. I want to do the right.

‘things with my life after all this get out the way and

done with. But I just end up getting into some mischiéf,

sir.
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THE COURT: Anything else?

MR. STEINBERG: Just to address ---

MR. ROBINSON: I just like to add one more
thing.

THE COURT: I'm sorry. Go ahead.

MR. ROBINSON: Your Honor, there's no excuse

for this, ©of course, and in my conversations with him he's

not coming before the Court saying he's perfect. He's
not. He's a young man who has made a terrible mistake and
it's something he has to live with. And for the victims, -

it's the same exact way, he's sorry that he got messed up
and mixed up in this whole thing he's got himself into.
But, Your Honor,‘he's come .before the Court today
acknowledging he's guilty.

He is acknowledging he's made horrible
mistakes on that night and we're asking the Court, if the
Court sees fit, to impose the minimum sentence in this
case, Your Honor, incorporating the time served hé's done.

MR. STEINBERG: Normally, I wouldn't respond
to anything presented by the defense, but to be clear for

the Court the evidence in this case that would be

presented at trial from the co-defendants is that the ring

leaders of this little group were Mr. Croft, the driver,
the defendant in front of you, and Mr. Smiley who had a

gun the entire night and pointed a gun at every one of. the

15
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victims.

The evidence is that this defendant got out
of the car, that he had in his possession on at least one
of the attacks he had the bebe gun that looks like a 9mm

described by Mr. M_, that he was egging on the

individuals in the back seat, Mr. Matt, Mr. Gault and

‘Mr. Williams who are a little bit younger than these

individuals. That's the evidence that would be presented
at trial.

MR. ROBINSON: Your Honcr, I would take into
effect his young age and the fact that he has no adult
record. He didlgo through séme stuff when he was younger,
but it's a tragedy in some respects because it's a tragedy

in the fact with these kind of issues and this ‘is wrong

.because the Court knows that when you are with people who.

are,bad, you're bad. He's just as bad. He's a criminal
too, but Your Honor, we'd ask the Court to -- he has come

forward, acknowledged his mistakes. He's not perfect but
he's apologized to the victims in this case. '

- We dispute that‘he was the ring leader in
this case, but we'd ask the Court for leniency and mercy
if the Court sees fif, Your Honor. |

, THE COURT: Mr. Croft, on é009—3464, armed

robbery, the sentence of the Court is that you committed

to the Department of Corrections for a period of 25 years.
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You are entitled to the time that you served. On that
same indictment, possession of a weapon during the
commission of a violent crime, five years concurrent.

On the other two armed robbery indictments 25
years concurrent, five years concurrent on the possession
of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime.

On the indicﬁment for attempted armed
robbery, 20 years concurrent, five years current on the
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime. On each of the assault and battery, the sentence
is 10 years on each concurrent.

MR. STEINBERG: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. ROBINSON: Thank you, Your Honor.

---END OF TRANSCRIPT RECORD---

17
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I, the undersigned Caroline Hiskell, Official
Court Reporter for the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of the
State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the |
foregoing is a true, accurate, and complete transcript of
record of all the proceedings had and evidence introduced
in the trial of the captioned case, relative to appeal, in
the Court of General Sessions, Greenville, South Carolina
on the 13th, March, 2012.

I do further certify that I am neither of

kin, counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

Dld bl 108/

Caroline Hiskell
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application 1 declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

(1) Tamthe applicant in this action and I believe [ am entitled to redress.

(2{ Because of my poverty [ am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof.

Applicant

SWORN or affirmed to and subscribed before me this
(9 _dayof _Septembir " duz

(/' Notary Publi
My Commission Explres

My Commission Expires: Qctober8, 2014
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
C.A. No. 2012-CP-23-6445

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

- COUNTY OF GREENVILLE

Brandon Cornelius Croft,

S.C.D.C. No. 350090,

RETURN
V.

State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Applicant, )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed October 9, 2012, the

Respondent would show this Court:
L

The Applicant is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Applicant was
indicted at the November 2009 term of the Greenville County Grand Jui'y for three counts of
armed robbery (2009-GS-23-3464, count 1, -4231, count 1, -4233, count 1), four counts of
possession of a weapon dﬁring the commission of a violent crime (2009-GS-23-3464, count 2, -
3471, count 1, -4231, count 2, -4233, count 2), three co‘untg of assault and battery of a high and
aggravated nature (ABHAN) (2009-GS-23-3465, -4232, -4234), and attempted armed robbery
(2009;GS-23-3471, count 2). Scott D. Robinson, Esquire, represented the Applicant.

On March 13, 2012, the Applicant pled guilty. ” The Honorable C. Victor Pyle, Jr.
sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of twenty-five years for each count of armed
robbery, five years for each count of possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent

crime, ten years for each count of ABHAN, and twenty years for attempted armed robbery. The



Applicant did not appeal.

Attached herewith and incorporated herein by reference are the records of the Greenville
County Clerk of Court regarding the subject conviction, the Applicant’s records from the South
Carolina Department of Corrections, and the plea transcript.

IL.

In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:

IIL
~ The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is
without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attorney rendered effective assistance
well within the standard of “reasonableness within professional norms” for a defense attorney.

Where ineffective assistance of counsel is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant

must prove that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial

process that the trial cannot be relied on as having produced a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,

442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985).
The proper measure of performarice is whether the attorney provided representation

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel

“rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must

overcome this presumption in order to receive relief. See Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386

27
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S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.
First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attomey
performance is measured by its “reasonableness undér prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.
State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at
2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there is a reasonable probability that, but for 'counsel’s’ unprofessional errors, the result of Ithe:
proceeding would have been different.” Qm, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. “A
reasonable probability is a probability sufﬁcieﬁt to undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)).

The Respondent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises
questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305

S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983) (citing Norman v. State, 276 S.C. 278, 277 S.E.2d 707 (1981)).

V.
The Respondent denies each Iallegation not expressly admitted, qualified or explained.
VL
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the Respondent requests that a hearing b; held

and counsel appointed to represent the Applicant.
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Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SALLEY W.ELLIOTT
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

e b,

Attorneys for Résponde@
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) -
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
§ 2012-CP-23-6445
BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT, 550090 ;
Applicant, ;
vs i AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 3
Respondent. ;)

1. Iam an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is a
proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. 1have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following person
by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

. Brandon Cornelius Croft, 350090
Lee Correctional Institution
990 Wisacky Highway
Bishopville SC 29010

DATED this 2nd day of May, 2013.

ér Respondent



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
BRANDON CROFT, )
' ) 2012-CP-23-06445
PLAINTIFF, )
)
-VS- ) FEBRUARY 18, 2014
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ) :
' ) TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
DEFENDANT. )
)
BEFORE:

THE HONORABLE G. EDWARD WELMAKER, JUDGE

APPEARANCES:

MILLS ARIAIL, ESQUIRE
'ATTORNEY FOR THE PLAINTIFF

KAREN RATIGAN, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT

DANETTE P. HANKS
CIRCUIT COURT REPORTER
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445)

Exhibit List

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBITS

NO

DESCRIPTION

EV

(NONE)

DEFENDANT’S EXHIBITS

(NONE)

COURT’S EXHIBITS

(NONE)
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445)
PCR Hearing

1 FEBRUARY 18, 2014

2 '(WHEREUPON, court convened with all parties

3 present and the following proceedings were‘had.)

4 THE COUR?:__A;l right. You ready to proceed?
5 MS. RATIGAN: Thgg . you, Your Honor, may;it
6 please the court. This is the case of Brandon Croft |

7 versus the State of South Carolina. Docket number is
\8 2012-CP-23-6445. Mr. Croft was indicted for three.

9 counts of armed robbery, four counts of posseésion of a
10 weapon during the commission of a violent crime, three
11 counts of assault and battery of a high and aggravated
12 nature and one count of attempted armed robbery. He
13 was represented on these charges by Mr. Robinson. On
14 March 13th of 2012, he pled guilty before Judge Pyle.
15 He received concurrent sentences of twenty-five years
16 on each count of armed robbery, five years on each of
}7 the weapons counts; ten years on each count of ABHAN
18 and twenty years for attempted armed robbery. He did
19 not file an appeal. 2And the state is ready to proceed.
20 THE COURT: Mr. Ariail.

21 MR. ARIAIL: Yes, Your Honor. I just have
22 spoken with Mr. Croft in regards to'tﬁié. He’s
23 informed me that he would request a motion to continue
24 based upon not having his documents with him today.

25 This is the first I've heard of it. I’m not sure if




Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445)

PCR Hearing

1
2
3

4

oo

10
1
12
13
14
15
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19
20
21
22
23
2%
25

“Just let them look at the file.

they’re necessary, but he has asked me to make a motion
to continue so that he can get that information. And I
don’t know what information he’s ---

THE COURT: What documents do you need, Mr.
Croft?

MR. CROFT: Your Honor, I would ask you, due
to the fact that'they had locked me up on the weapons
charge at the institution that I’m in right now,
basically they had locked me up so all my legal work
and everything that I know of for my case.

THE COURT: But what do those documents have
that we need to address the case today?

MR. CROFT: As far as the facts that I'm
arguing upon as far as me coming up here for my PCR to
try to get it.

THE COURT: Well, are those papers in the
file?

MR. CROFT: Yes, sir. It’s in all my ---

THE COURT: Have they been filed with the
court?

MR. CROFT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Ms. White, can you perhaps

I’ii‘giﬁe you a moment

or two to go through the file and that ought to help.

We’ve got the file here. 1I’1l1l give you a chance --

39



36

Brandon Crofi -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445)
Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail

1 just take a few moment, Mr. Ariail, and go through the

2 file, as much time as you need. We’ll work with you on

3 that. Maybe that’ll help you out, Mr. Croft, and I'll
4 be reviewing my . file, as well.

5 (WHEREUPON, the court stood at recess for a short
6 " break.) | K |

7 - MR. ARIAIL: Your Honor, I believe based on

8 this that he’s going to proceed right now.

9 THE COURT: All right. You may cali your

10 first witness.

11 MR. ARIAIL: Mr. Croft, I call you to the

12 stand, Brandon Croft.

13 THEVCOURT: Come aréund and be sworn, please.
14 THE CLERK: Mr. Croft, please place your left
15 hand on the bible and raise your right hand.

16 You do solemnly swear or affirm that the testimony
17 you’re about to give in this case:will be the truth,

18 the whole truth and nothing but the truth, so help you
19 God? |

20 THE WITNESS: Yes, ma’am.

21 THE CLERK: Thank you. Please state your

22 full name for the record.

23 THE WITNESS: Brandon Cornelius Croft.

24 THE CLERK: . Thank you. You may be stated.

25 BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT,



Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445)

Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail

1

2

10
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24
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23

HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. ARIAIL:

Q. All right. Mr. Croft, in regards to this case,

you were represented by Scott Robinson; correct?

A. Yes, sir.

0. Did you have an attorney before Mr. Robinson?
A. Yes, sir.

0. Who did you have?

A I had John Abdalla.

Q. Okay. And then how long had Mr. Robinsoh
represented you before your plea?

A.  Probably like -- not long. It wasn’t too long,
it wasn’t too long. I can’t really just give you the
dates like off the head, because, I mean, but it wasn’t
too long. It probably was like, I’'d say about -- he

probably represented me like -- well, probably not a

year.
Q. But sémewhere close to a year?A

a. Somewhere close to that.

Q. Okay. How many times did you falk to Mr.

Robinson?

a. I probably talked to him like -- I seen him at

the Greenville County Detention Center probably like

three -- about three or four times.
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445)

Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail
1 0. - Okay. So did y"all discuss the case, éll your
2 cases?
3 A. Yeah. .We started discussing the case when it was
' 4 time for me to start coming -- like coming toward my
5 trial. '
6 0. Okay. So was he appointed for you?
7 A. Yes. He was appointed to me.
8 0. Okay. Now, in regards to your cases, you had a
9 variety -- I think there was numerous -- I think there
10 was three armed robberies, four possession of a weapon
11 during a violent crime, three counts of assault and
12 battery of a high and aggravated nature and attempted
13 armed robbery; is that right?
'14 A. Yes, sir.
15 0. Okay. So you had to go through, I guess there
16 were three or four different circumstances and
17 occasions that you had discussion§ with_him. Did you
18 discuss ail those with him?
19 Aa. Yes, sir.
20 Q.  Okay. Did you understand the faéts or the
2] evidence that the state had against you?
22 A. ‘No, sir, I didn’t understand it.
23 QL Did he explain to you how they were going to try
24 to préve that you were guilty of these?
25 A. He told me that, he told me that he a DVD showing




Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445)
Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail

1 that T was at the scene with my co-defendants at a
2 store.
3 0. Okay.
4 A. 'He said that he -- that they had evidence and
5 people that was going to testify against me, which is
6 what my co-defendants énd one of my -- my co-defendant
7 that was my cousin, he said that my cousin was going to
8 testify against me, which that was a lie. And he --

9 basically he said he had a DVD and he never showed

10 forth -- forth with it. I never seen it.

11 Q. So you’re saying there was a DVD ---

12 A. Yeah. Yes, sir.

13 Q. --- that was going to show that you did this?

14 A. Yes, sir.

15 Q. Your cousin was going to testify?

16 A. Yes, sir.

17 ©Q. Was your cousin a co-defendant?

18 A. Yes, sir.

19 Q. Okay. Did your cousin plead guilty?

20 A. Yes, sir.

21 Q. Okay. So did he plead guilty before you pled

22 guilty?

23 A Yes, sir. He pled guilty way before me.
24 Q. Okay. The question was whether or not he was

25 going to testify at your trial?

39
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445) 10
Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail A
1 A. Yes, sir. He told me he was.
2 Q.  Okay. -Let me ask you this. When he pled quilty
3 was he sentenced at that time? |
4 A. He was already sentenced. He .pled guilty to ten
5 years before me. ’
6 Q. Okay. So-the question was.whethen=§r not he was"
7 going to testify against you?
8 A. That’s what he told me.
9 0. I mean, that was something he said was a
10 -potenﬁial at your trial?
11 A. No. He told me that he was -- he said, your
12 cousin is going to testify against you. So this is
13 what we need to do.
14 0. Okay. How did you -- did he tell you that the
15 solicitor said this is what’s going to happen?
16 A. He said the solicitor, he said the solicitor,
17 nine times out of ten, was going to give me twenty
18 years. If I go ahead and take this plea‘—— he said
19 your cousin’s going to testify against you and you’ve
20 already got three other people testifying against you.
21 You need to just go ahead, you need to go ahead and
22 take this_plea.
23 Q. Okay. So you got twenty-five years whenbyou pled
24 guilty in front of‘Judge‘Pyle; is that right?
25 A. Yes, sir. \




Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445) 11
Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail

1
2

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
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22

24
25

Q. Okay. Now, tell me -- I'm sitting here and I
want you to go through. What were your defenses or
what did you tell him, hey, look, I didn’t do this, or
how were you going to prove or put up evidence in
regards to that?

A. My whole defense, my whole defense was, okay, if
I was the one who robbed these people, why didn’t they
know me? These people didn’t know me from Adam and-
Eve. Didn’t nobody know me. I’m talking about period.
In their statements that they gave saying that I was
supposed to rob them, it didn’t even add to who I am,
right now to this day. They said I was supposed to
been five seven, had a black mask on my face, black

clothes. I had on a white t-shirt, blue jean pants

with orange, green, red, and all different colored

color on it. They said they found a gun. I didn’t

even have a gun on me.

Q. -Did you discuss all that with him?
A. I discussed everything with him. Everything.
Q. Now, and despite all that, and knowing that, you

still went forward with the guilty plea; right?

A. Yeah, because he told me, I need to just go ahead

going to take the stand on you and it’s four against

you, basically. It’s four against you. So it’s not

41
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445) 12
Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail
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going to -- you’re not'going to wih.

Q. All right. But my question is, you made a
decision at some point in time to plead guilty; right?
A. Yeah. I just went ahead and pled guilty; because
he told me it was going to be even worser.

Q. I’m«tryinguto-understand=and'so the court, I know
Judge Welmaker is trying to understand, why would.you
go ahead and plead guilty if you say you -- this wasn’t
you, you didn’t do it?

A. Because this man right here told me that it’s
four'against one. And he say he got a videotape saying
that he seen me with these people and all that.

Q. Okay. Did you give any type of statements to the
police or anything?

A. No.

Q. Did you say you were involved in this or was
there any other evidence against you about ---

A. No. I did say that the car that I, the car that
I had was my brother’s car, yeah, because it was my

brother’s car.

Q. Was your brother involved in this?

P AL No. My brqther was nowhere around.

Q. Okay. You had a plea offer_at one time; is that
right?

A. Yeah. I had a plea.offer for ten to fifteen. He
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Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail
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told me that I couldn’t get that plea no more.

0. Okay. And why -- was that plea offer, did it
occur while he was your attorney?

A. No. It was John Abdalla, he was my attorney, but
when I came back to the Greenville County Detention
Center, I was under the impression that I was still
getting this plea. But when I asked him, he was like,
no, I can’'t get that plea.

Q. But I guess what I'm trying to figure out is, you
had a plea offer at one time and you got that while you

were represented by John Abdalla; correct?

A. Yes, sir.
Q. Okay. And then at some point in time, fhey
either withdrew that plea offer -- was that during the

point in time you were represented by Mr. Robinson?

A. There never was -- I never -- if they did
withdraw the plea, I never knew nothing about it.

Q. Okay. At the time Mf. Robinson took over your
representation, was the plea offer still on the table?
A. No. We wasn’t even talking about a plea until

the last minute.

Q. I'm a little confused at that. So you say there

as a ﬁié;foffer, bu£m§7;iimgé£ég7£w£alking ébout a

plea offer ---

A. No. We never talked -- we never had talked about
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445) 14
Brandon Croft - Direct Examination by Mr. Ariail
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it. I just knew that I had a ten to fifteen plea
before I ever even seen Mr. ‘Robinson.

0. Okay. Are you saying that he failed to represent
or provide yoﬁ that plea offer or anyﬁhing like that?
A..  Yeah. Because he was saying that it was off the"
table, basicallyﬁ |

Q. Okay. What other items are you saying he was
ineffective in regards to your representétion?

A As far as like wﬁen he came upon my case,‘if he
knew that I had these stacked charges on me, which is
all these gun charges and all these armed robberies and
all these ABHANs, and all of them was really based on
one big charge, why didn’t you take me to the circuit
court or wherever I needed to be to go as far as my
préliminary hearing so they can understand that these
charges was Jjust that charge, because basically I've
gét all these twehty-fives‘and all these twenties and
these fifteens and all these ten years for really three
charges. It was three armed robberies, so okay, I
understand the three armed robberies.. But all these
gun charges is -- they only got one gun so why do I got.
all these five years for all these gun charges? You
only got one gun and you didn’t even get it from me.

Q. Okay.

MR. ARIAIL: Your Honor, I have no further
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Brandon Croft - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan

1 questions.

2 THE COURT: You may cross examine the

3 witness.

4 MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

5 CROSS EXAMINATION

6 BY MS. RATIGAN:

7 0. So when you met with Mr. Robinson, did y’all talk

8 about the state’s evidence against you?

9 A. We talked about -- yes, ma’am.

10 Q. So that would have been like witness statements,

11 police reports, stuff like that?

12 A. No. We just talked about my co-defendant

13 basically was -- I guess they was supposed to be the

14 witnesses or whatever.

15 Q. Okay.

16 A. And the DVD he was supposed to have.

17 Q. How many co-defendants did you have?

18 A Travis Snyder, Jamal Gault, Elijah Williams.

19 Just them. That’s it. Just them.

20 O. And one of them was your cousin?

21 A. (No verbal response.)

22 Q. Okay. Now; when you met with Mr. Robinson, did

23

24

25

you tell him your version of what had happened that
night with all these people? -

A. Yeah. I had tell him, but I never put myself
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445) . 16
Brandon Croft - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan
1 with them.
2 0. Okay. And did Mr. Robinson explain to you the
3 idea -- have you ever heard of the phrase the hand-of-
4 one is £he hand-of-all?
5 A. I always heard it, -yes, ma’am.
6 Q. Okay. Did he explain to you ﬁhat»thatvmeant?;
7 A. Yes, ma’am.
8 Q. And you’re saying today you pled guilty -- one of
9 the reasons you pled guilty is because Mr. Robinson
10 said that one of your co-defendants would testify
11 against you?
12 A. He was saying I was basically outnumbered by a
13  longshot.
14 Q. Okay. -Did he tell you all the co-defendants
15 would or just your cousin?
16 A. He said, he said that basically all of them was
17 going to testify but they just needed my cousin just to
18 put icing on the cake, basically.
19 Q. - Now, you just testified you were under the
20 impression when you pled guilty that you could still
21 get that plea offer?
22 A. That’s what I was under the impression, I was set
23 to get ten to fifteen, yes, ma’am.
24 0. Okay-. Why did you -- why were you under that
25 1impression?
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Brandon Croft - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan
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A. Because nobody never told me that, oh, you can’t
get this ten to fifteen no more or your plea
arrangement has done went from zero to twenty or none
of that. They never said that. It was just the last
thing I had -- knew about as far as what was the plea
was the ten to fifteen.

Q. Okay. Did you -- did anyone ever tell you that
that plea offer had an expiration date?

A. No, ma’am. But I did ask him about that plea
arrangement, though.

Q. Okay. And that pléa offer was made when you were
still represented by Mr. Abdalla?

A, Yes, ma’am. \

Q. And when you went to plead guilty that day before
Judge Pyle, did you think the offer was still there or
did Mr. Robinson tell you, you’re pleading without any
kind of offer?

A. No. I still thought it was there. Then that's
when he let me know that I was pleading without an
offer.

Q. Okay. So before you went in to plead, Mr.

Robinson told you that no offer?

2. ~After I asked him, after I asked him about the

ten to fifteen, he was like, no, no, no, there ain't no

offer. You’ve got to go in there on zero for --
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Brandon Croft -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06445) 18
Brandon Croft - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan .
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basically an opeh plea, zero to whatever.

Q; Okay. And did he tell youAthat the day of the
plea or had he told you that beforéhand?

A, No.. He told me that the day of that plea, the
day that I was:goihg-to take that plea.

0. Okay. And you'admitted to-Judge.Pyle'during the

plea that you were there, but you were the driver?

A. Yeah. -

Q. Is that correct?
A. Yeah, yeah, yeah.
Q. Okay.

MS. RATIGAN: That’s all I have, Your Honor.
MR. ARIAIL: Nothing further, Your Honof.
THE COURT: All right. Thank you, sir. You
may step down, Mr. Croft.
You may call your next witness.
MR. ARIAIL: Your Honor, that’s our case.
THE COURT: Anything from the state?
MS. RATIGAN: Yes, Your Honor, we would call
Mr. Robinson.
THE CLERK: Mr. Robinson, pleaée place your
left hand on the bible and raise your right hand.

You do solemnly swear or affirm that the testimony

.you’re about to give in this case will be the truth,

the whole truth and nothing but the truth, so help you
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God?

THE WITNESS: I do.

THE CLERK: Thank you. Please state your
full name for the record.

THE WITNESS: Scott David Robinson.

SCOTT DAVID ROBINSON,
HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MS. RATIGAN:
0. Mr. Robinson, do you recall representing Mr.

Croft on these charges?

A. I do.

Q. And were you appointed in this case or were you
retained?

A. I was appointed on May 16th, 2011.

Q. And did you file discovery motions?

A. I did.

0. Did you receive those materials from the state?
A. Yes.

Q. Did you review them with Mr. Croft?

A. Yes. He received my copy and I went over it with

him on March 21st, 2011, it looks like.

Q. 2011 oxr 20127
A. 2012, excuse me.
0. And did Mr. Croft, in your meetings with him, did

49
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he ever tell you his version of what had happened?

A. Yes. I think that he didn’t understand the

concept of hand-of-one hand-of-all. I think that by

driving a car, he thought that he was not participating
in this. And I explained to him that concept and we
went -- we investigated the:icase..-We had two
investigators, Paul Salvaggio and also Lee Conley from
Columbia that met with him. But we prepared trying to
find the problems and so forth in the case, just like a
trial.

Q. When you were appointed on this case, was there

an active plea offer?

A. No. The offer actually had expired on
12/27/2009. |

Q. So you were aware‘of that expired plea offer?
A. Yes. And so was he. I'm aséuming -- John

Abdalla is a fine lawyer and I'm sure that he sent it
down or gave him a copy of it and so forth.

Q. When you had the case had the state ever made any
kind of subsequent offer?

A. No.

0. Was this case on the trial docket when he pled;

do you recall?

A, I believe it was, because in my file. I had the

prosecution witnesses in this matter, so I think it was

I
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1 at that time.

2 Q. Would you have explained to Mr. Croft the idea of
3 -pleading guilty without a recommendation, what that

4 would mean?

5 A. Yes.

6 Q. Did you explain to Mr. Croft the sentence ranges
7 on the charges?

8 A. Yes.

9 0. Did you explain to him the elements of these

10 different offenses?

11 A: Yes.

12 Q. Did any of the co-defendants, had they given-

13 statements in this case; do you recall?

14 A. Yes.

15 Q. Did you review that with Mr. Croft?

16 A. Yes.

17 0. Were they damaging to your case?

18 A. Not all of them were, but the majority were, yes,

19 of the co-defendants.
20 Q. If this case had gone to trial, would these co-
21 defendants have testified against your client; do you

22 know?

23 A. wThey were -- some of ﬁhem Qé%éwaﬁmgﬂéﬁ;igﬁess
24 1list for the state that Mr. Fretwell had prepared. I

25 don’t know what his strategy would have been, whether
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he would have called all of them or just some of them.
I would assume that they would come to court and they
would testify if they were subpoenaed.

\Q. And would you have explained to Mr. Croft that
his co-défendants could be called to testify against
““him if he wWent to trial? -

Aa. Yes.

Q. You testified that:Mr. Croft seemed to have a
little problem understanding hand-of-one hand-of-all. .
Did you explain to him the theory of accomplice
liabilitQ? |

A, Yeah. I actually gave him -~- from what I recall,
I gave him the most recent -- at that timelthe most
recent jury instruction on hand—of-onevhand-of-all.

Q. Now, Mr. Croft just testified that you informed
him that there was a DVD showing that he committed
these offenses. Do you recall if there was a DVD in
this case?

A. The DVD, it waé in the property and e&idence, and
it just showed photos of‘phe crime scene and that’s my
-—- that’s what it has on it, photos of the crime and
photos, but nothing élse. ‘

0. So it’s not a video, it’s just still photos?

A. Just photos, yeah, as I recall.

Q. Were you able to show these photographs to Mr.
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fhat point, going back, I think he was the last guy to

1 Croft?
2 A.

3 would
4 invest
S him.

6 Q.

7 believ
8 that M
9 that y
10 viewed
11 series
12 A.

13 Brando
14 don't.
15 wrong
16 co-def
17 him wh
18 1lot of
19 him, I
20 Q.
21 trial,
22 A.

T

24 plead.
25 think.

He would have seen -- anything that I had he
have seen. That’s typical, either through the

igators or through me. I’m not sure who showed

Now, at some point in the plea transcript, I
e it’s on page fifteen, Mr. Fretwell indicates
r. Croft was the ringleader. 1Is that something
ou were aware of, the state’s position that they
him as being kind of the ringleader of this
of events?
I don’t know if you would -- I don’t think
n was the ringleader of anything. I really
I think he was Jjust at the wrong place at 'the
time. That’s what I think. And I think that the
endants in this case all kind of turned against
en they realized that they could be looking at a
time and so forth, they kind of all turned on
think. That’s what I think happened.
But were you aware the state, if it had gone to
would try and paint him as the ringleader?

They would have done that, because I think at

And he didn’t want to plead. That's what T

And I think they just said, well, okay, if you

53
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don’t want to help do something for us, we’re going to
go forward with you. That’s what I think.

Q. And would you have explained to Mr. Croft that if
the case had gone to trial, the state was gQing to

portray him as being the ringleader of this series of

events? - s it

A. I would have.

Q. Okay.

A. The state had thirteen witnesses. They had
planned on calling -- you know, a fourth of them are

Greenville County and forensics and all that stuff, and
others are the victims and some of the co-defendants.
MS. RATIGAN: That’s all I have, Your Honor.
THE COURT: You may cross examine.
MR. ARIATL: Yes, Your Honor.
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR. ARIAIL:
Q. Mr. Robinson, in regards to this -- I guess, how
many conversations did you have with Mr. Croft in
regard to the e&idence?
A. I can’t say how many conversations I had. I had
at least three or four.
Q. Three or four?
A. But I’11 also tell you this. I had two

investigators during this case, Lee Conley and Paul
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1 Salvaggio. And they would have seen him -- they had

2 all the investigator notes as far as when they talked

3 to him and so forth.

4 Q. In going through them, I know there was four

5 different events in this armed robbery, did you go over
6 all the facts about each of them individually?

7 A. Absolutely.

8 0. So he understood that he was looking at a

9 substantial amount of time if he went to trial and was

10 convicted if he got consecutive sentences?

11 A. I think Judge Pyle is a fine Jjudge and so forth,

12 but he’s kind of a--- go through a jury trial and he --
13 if you’re found guilty by a jury, he’s a judge that is

14 a little more -- he’s just a sentencer, I think in this
15 case. I don’t know if I would like to be sentenced by

16 him if I was found guilty in a jury trial.

17 Q. Okay. And you explained all that to Mr. Croft?
18 A. Yes.

19 Q. And this hand-of-one hand;of—all, did you go

20 through exactly/—— I guess, did he understand that

21 before his plea? From your understanding?

22 A. Other than talking to him about it numerous

33 times, other than giving him a copy of the most recent

24 jury charge comment that would have been given in

25 court, whether he connected the dots in the plea, I

25
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don’t know. I would assume he would.

Q. Okay. And he acknowledged that he was driving;
correct?
A. He said in the statement that he was driving.

- And the weird thing that he did when he gave his

statementito-thé:policef you  know, he’s.in.a car with
-~ he’s driving a car with these guys; he’s just the
driver. But he doesn’t -- he’s not going to tell the

police who’s in the car with him. He doesn’t know who

they are.
Q. Okay.
A. And he’s obviously protecting the other folks.

Doesn’t want to get them in trouble. And so he did say
he was driving. And then the victim -- I think one of
the victims identified him. And the co-defendants in
this case, the ones that he was willing to protect in
his statement, they turn around and they said, well,

you were the guy.

0. Okay. So you discussed all that with him?
A. Absolutely.
Q. And then the question, I guess, were there any

other defenses you saw? And I guess you were kind of
stuck with he had -- he was driving and he’s saying

they’re not -- he didn’t know the individuals in the

car?
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A. Right.
Q. Were there any, I guess, defenses as he didn’t
know they were going to do this or they got out of the
car and did it without his knowledge? Did you have
anything else you could ---
A. You know, I think I went down that path with him,
but I think he was being a little too cagey when he was

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

" That?s the ironic thing about it.

talking to the police, a little too -- here he is, he’s
got guys in the car with him and he’s not willing to
say to the police who these guys are.

Q. Uh-huh (affirmative).

A. And that was -- that could have been problematic,
I believe, at a trial in this case. Because that would

make the jury think that he’s hiding something.

Q. Okay.
A, And I think that would have been possibly
problematic. Would it have been a problem, I can’t

project that. But I can tell you, I would have gone
over with him every single possible issue that would
have come up with that part of it because the ironic

thing is that he’s trying to not be a rat on people,

‘but these people turned around and ratted on him.

Q. Yeah. In the statement they provided, were they

-- he acknowledges he was driving. Were the statements
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more -- did they show more of his involvement in it or
what were they going to testify at trial, to your
recollection?

A. Let me check the statements in my file. Yeah,
okay, one of the first guys, this is one of the guys
that was going to. testify-at tfial. This -was:Jamal
Gault. -.Jamal actually says that Brandon jumped out.
with a gun, put a gun to the guy, then hit him, fell to
the ground. Brandon was telling the guy -- teiling E
-- I'm not sure who E is -- to get his necklace. He
wouldn’t do it, so Brandon got out of the car and
grabbed his keys, threw them back at him and drove off.
Then the other guy who -- that w;s rokbbed, this guy,
this Jamal Gault says -- this is just Jamal Gault who
says this, says, Brandon was yelling at me to get his
wallet. I went in the white guy’s wallet, grabbed his
wallet. So this individual =-- this is actually one of
the individuals that was a witnéss for the state at the
trial of thié case. That was just Jamal Gault. Then -
there was Jerry. He says that Brandon stuck the gun to

the guy’s head. Brandon started beating up the white

guy. So we're -- this is -- I can go on. There’'s five
more ---

0. And that was what -- you discussed that with him?
A. Yes. He’s seen all of this. He’s seen it from
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me, discovery, and he’s also seen it from John Abdalla.
0. John Abdalla.

A, That was baék in 2009, I believe. So about two
years before I got involved.

Q. And I guess -- I'm trying to figure out ~-- there
were no viable defenses that you saw of this?

A. Well, the defenses, as you know, Mr. Ariail, in
these kind of cases when you’re stuck with co-
defendants that are trying to protect themselves, it

puts you in a difficult position of having to attack

"the co-defendants for what they’re offered, what

they’re given and so forth. And then going after their
prior records and their statements, trying to catch
them in lies when they’re testifying, of course.

0. Right.

A. But I didn’t have an alibi. I didn’t have really
anything as far as a good defense in this case, a valid
defense. But I don’t think that, I don’t think that
Brandon was given =-- I think his co-defendants betrayed
him, I believe, in this caée. I think they could have
just come fofward in the beginning and said he was just

driving the car and didn’t know anything about it, if

Q. Okay.

A. And that’s what ultimately got him in this mess.
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MR. ARIAIL: I have no further qguestions,
Your Honor.

THE COURT: Any redirect?.

MS. RATIGAN: No, Your Honor. And the state
wpgld rest.

. THE COURT: You may step down, Mr. Robinson.
Anything in reply?

MR. ARIAIL: Nothing, Your Honor.

THE COUﬁT: I've had a chance to hear the
testimony and review thé/transcript of the plea here
with Judge Pyle. Based upon what I’ve heard and what

I’ve seen in the file, there’s certainly not been,

under the standard of Strickland, efficient

performance. I see no prejudice from that. I believe

that the evidence does not support the petitioner’s

claim and I deny the petition. I1f you would prepare me
an order under the standard of Marlar v. State.
Appreciate it. I faii to see that there’s a violation
under the Strickland standard here.

MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, four Honor.

MR. ARIAIL: Thank you, Your Honor.

[END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD]
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: _ ) . C.A. No. 2012-CP-23-6445
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
, )
Brandon Comnelius Croft, )
S.C.D.C. No. 350090, ) -
) = XoF
Applicant, . ) = Smz
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL =2 =zgo
v ) ! E=m
State of South Carolina, ) U 2_5%:
) / W o Aee
) s~z

Respondent.

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief

(PCR) filed October 9, 2012. The Respondent made its return on May 2, 2013. An evidentiary

heéring into the matter was convened on February 18, 2014 at the Greenville County
Courthouse. The Applicant was present at the hearing and repregented by R. Mills Arniail, Jr.,.
Esquire. Karen C. Ratigan,} Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General
represented the Respondent.

Thé Applicant testified on his own behalf at the PCR hearing. Also testifying was the
Applicant’s plea counsel, Scott D. Robinson, Esquire. The Court had before it the transcript of
the guilty plea hearing, the Greenville County Clerk of Court records, the Applicant’s South
Carolina Department of Corrections records, the PCR application, and the return.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to
orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was iﬁdicted
at the November 2009 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for three counts of armed
robbery (2009-GS-23-3464, count 1, -4231, count 1,--4233, count 1), four counts of possession

1




of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2009-GS-23-3464, count 2, -3471, count
1, -4231, count 2, -4233, count 2), three counts of assault and baitery of a high and aggravated
nature (ABHAN) (2009-GS-23-3465, -4232, -4234), and attempted armed robbery (2009—GS-23-
3471; count 2). He was represented by Scott D. Robinson; Esquire.

On March 13, 2012, the Applicant pled guilty. The Honorable C. Victor Pyle, Jr.
sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of twenty-five years for each count of armed
robbery, five years for each count of possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent
crime, ten years for each count of ABHAN, and twenty years for attempted armed robbery. The

Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS
I

In his application, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the

following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This Court has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony and arguments presented at the PCR hearing. This Court has further had the
opportunity to observe each witness who testified at the hearing, and to. closely pass upon their
.credibility. This Court has weighed the testimony accordingly.

Set forth below are the relevant findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

The Applicant alleges he received ineffective assistance of counsel. In a PCR action,

“{1]he burden of proof is on the applicant to prove his allegations by a preponderance of the

2 i ./‘7_”—/,/~
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evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389, 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002).
For an applicant to be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under

prevailing professional norms, and (2) that he was prejudiced by his counsel’s ineffective

performance. See Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984); Porter v.
State, 368 S.C. 378, 383, 629 S.E.2d 353, 356 (2006). When there has been a guilty plea, the
applicant must prove that counsel’s representation was below the sténdard of reasonableness and

that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, there is a reasonable probability that he would not

have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 58-59,

106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (1985); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 5216 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

The Applicant stated plea counsel was his second attomey on these charges. The
Applicant stated he met 'wit.h plea counsel 3-4”1imes at the detention center and that they
discussed the State’s evidence and his version of events. The App]iclant stated plea couﬁsel
explained the concept of “the hand of one is the hand of all.” The Applicant acknowledged that
he admitted at the plea hearing that he was present at the scene. The ‘Applicant stated plea
counsel told him that his co-defendant would testify against him and that a DVD showed he was
guilty. The Apph;cant stated both of these things were untrue. The Applicant stated fhere was a
10-15 year plea offer available while he was represented by his first attomey. The Applicant
stated he was under the impression that he would receive this offer if he pled guilty. The
Applicant admitted, howeve.r, that plea counsel told him on the day of the plea hearing that there
was no plea offer. |

Plea counsel testified he was appointed on May 16, 2011. Plea counsel testified he filed

discovery motions, received those materials, reviewed them with the Applicant, and provided
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him a copy. Plea counse] testified he had 3-4 meetings with the Applicant and that his
investigators would have had additional meetings with him. Plea counsel testified the Applicant
told him his version of events and that he explained the theory of “hand of one is hand of all” to
the Applicant. Plea counsel testified the prior plea offer had expired on December 27, 2009
(prior to his appointment on the case) and that the Applicant knew this. Plea counsel testified
there were no further plea offers and the caser was on the trial docket. Plea counsel testified two
different investigators worked on the case and he was prepared for trial. Plea counsel testified he
would have told the Applicant that some of his co-defendants we.re on the State’s witness list.
Plea counsel testified at least two co-defendants (Jamar G. and Darius M.) had given very
damaging statements against the Applicant. Plea counsel testified there were still photographs
from the DVD and that he would have shown them to the Applicant. Plea counsel testified he
told the Applicant he would be pleading guilty without a sentence recommendation and
explained the elements and sentence ranges of the offenses.

Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the
Applicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Court finds the Applicant’s testimony is
not credible, while also finding plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court further finds
p]hea counsel adequately conferred with the Applicant, conducted a proper investigation, and was
.t'horoughly competent in his representation.

The Applicant admitted to the plea judge that the facts recited by the ;o]icitor were true.
(Plea transcript, p.10). The Applicant also told the pleé judge that he understood the trial rights
he was waiving in pleading guilty, was satisfied with counsel, and had not been coerced in any

way. (Plea transcript, pp.4-6).

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel did not

4 /1 . 4 4
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properly prepare his case. The Applicant and plea counsel both testified they met 3-4 times and

discussed the evidence and the Applicant’s version of events. Additionally, plea counsel

testified he provided .a copy of discovery materials to the Applicant and had two investigators -

working on the case. This Court finds plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court finds
there is no merit to the Applicant’s contention that plea counsel misled him when he said co-
defendants would testify against him. Plea counsel produced statements from his co-defendants
in which ihey implicate the Applicant. Further, plea counsel produced a witness list indiéating
several co-defendants were to be called as State witnesses. Regardless, as these co-defendants
did not testify at the PCR hearing, this Court cannot speculate as to what their trial testimony

would have been. See Bannister v. State, 333 S.C. 298, 303, 509 S.E.2d 807, 809 (1998) (the

South Carolina Supreme Court ‘“has repeatedly held a PCR applicant must produce the testimony

of a favorable witness or otherwise offer the testimony in accordance with the rules of evidence

at the PCR hearing in order to establish prejudice from the witness’ failure to testify at trial.”)
(emphasis in original). Similarly, this Court cannot speculate as to whether the DVD (or still
photographs therefrom) were either harmful or helpful in the Applicant’s case because they were

not introduced at the PCR hearing. Cf. Palacio v. State, 333 S.C. 506, 513, 511 S.E.2d 62, 66

(1999) (holding that, since the contents of challenged documents were not presented at the PCR
hearing, the Applicant could not demonstrate how the failure of counsel to obtain these
documents prejudicéd the defénse).

This Céurt finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel
misadvised him about the senténce he would réceive if he pled guilty. It is clear the State’s plea
offer had expired well before plea counsel was appointed in this case. While the Applicant

stated he was under the impression that this offer was still available, this Court finds this

5 /. | :




testimony is not credible. The Applicant admitted plea counsel advised him that he was pleading
guilty without a recommendation and plea counsel confirmed this. This Court finds the
Applicant was fully aware that he was pleading guilty without a sentence recommendation and
has failed to prove that plea counsel was deficient.

Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has failed to prove the first prong of the
Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and éompelling evidence
that plea counsel committed either errors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.
This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland — that he
was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance.

This Court concludes the Apphcant has not met his burden of proving counsel failed to

‘render reasonably effective assistance. See Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. at 389, 570 S.E.Zd at 174.

All Other Allegations

As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this
matter and not specifically addressed in this Order, this Court finds the Applicant failed to
present any testimony, argument, or evidence at the hearing regarding such allegations.

Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has abandoned any such allegations.

CONCLUSION
Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guilty plea and
sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and.the Applicant was not

prejudiced by counsel’s representation. Therefore, this PCR application must be denied and

2

dismissed with prejudice.
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This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
‘(30) days from the receipt of this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His
attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Coﬁrt Rules
for the appropriate procedures to follow afier notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:.

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

G.‘Edwar
Presiding Judge
Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

-, South Carolina.
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~ STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR

) ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY and POSSESSION OF A
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE - ) WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on oV .1 7 265 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath: N

COUNT I
That BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of Febmgry 2009,
while armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he §vas armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reasonably believe ta be a deadly weapon, attempt to take by means of force or intimidation, goods or
monies described as: U.S. currency, from the person or presence of Ef ORIl This is in violation of §16- |
11330 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended,

COUNT I
That BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of February 2009,

possess or visibly display a handgun during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime, to wit:

- ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY. This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

(1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

SOLI? ITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) 'INDICTMENT FOR

.. ) ASSAULT AND BATTERY OF A HIGH AND AGGRAVATED
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) .. . NATURE -

.
T
1

NGV 17 2009

-

‘At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County prese}\t upon their oath: !

That BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of February 2009,
willfully and unlawfully commit en assault and battery upon M constituting an unlawful
act of violent injury to M} MEBIN. 2ccompanied by circumstances of aggravation, to wit: use of a

deadly weapon and/or the intent to commit a felony. This is in violation of the Common Law of the State of

South Carolina.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to thf tatute in sucf,;asunad; and provided.

SOEICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA ) INDICTN?IENT FOR

) ARMED ROBBERY and PdSSESSlON OF A WEAPON DURING
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THE COMMISSION pF A VIOLENT CRIME
.
. R
At a Court of General Sessions, eonvened on {"‘ig‘"’. 1 7 2009 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

Couaty present upon their oath:

COUNTI
That BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of February 2009,
while armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any objecf which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reésonably believ§ to be a deadly weapon, take by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies
described as: U.S. currency from the person or presence of MEIEN M s is in violation of §16-
11-330 of the South Carolina Céde of Laws (1976) as amended.

COUNT I
That BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of February 2009,
possess or Visibly display a handgun during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime, to wit:

ARMED ROBBERY. This is in vidlation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

SOLICIJOR

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the m“#mumvided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) | "INDICTMENT FOR

) ARMED ROBBERY and POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
Al a Court of General Sessions, convened on “34’ 1 .7 2809 the Grand lurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:

COUNT 1 '
That BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT did in Greenville County,i an cgr about the 25th day of February 2009,
while armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reasonably believe to be a deadly weapon, ﬁke by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies
described as: a wallet and U.S. currency, from the person or presence of M MNSS This is in
violation of §16-11-330 of the South Carolina Code of Laws {1976) as amended.

COUNT II
That BRANDON CORNELfUS CROFT did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of February 2009,
possess or visibly display a handgun during the commission or attempfed commission of a violent crime, to wit:

ARMED ROBBERY. This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Caroliria Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the te in such casem d pfdvided.
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ‘ INDICTMENT FOR
: ) ASSAULT AND BATTERY OF A HIGH AND AGGRAVATED
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) : NATURE

1T 260y
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their oath:
That BRANDON CORNELIUS CROFT did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of February 2009,
willfully and unlawfully commit an assault and battery upon i YR constituting an unlawful

act of violent injury to JJ ] YENEEEERE. 2ccompanied by circumstances of aggravation, to wit: use of a

deadly weapon and/or intent to commit a felony. This is in violation of the Common Law of the State of South

Carolina.

SOLJCITOR

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to thﬁtute in such ?\mand provided.



